URR assumptions or calibration criteria for stochastic risk free rates which are promulgated periodically by the Actuarial
Standards Board (“ASB”), or other potential impacts of lower interest rate levels, for example, increased strain on the sale of
new business or lower interest earned on our surplus assets. In 3Q16, we updated economic reinvestment assumptions for
risk free rates assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities, including our URR assumptions and calibration criteria for
stochastic risk free rates. These updates reflect that interest rates are lower than they were when the current prescribed URR
assumptions and calibration criteria for stochastic risk free rates were promulgated, and therefore, there may be a downward
bias when the ASB updates the promulgation, which we expect to occur in 2017. As at September 30, 2016, we estimated
the sensitivity of our net income attributed to shareholders of a 10 basis point decrease in our URR assumptions and a
commensurate change in our calibration criteria for stochastic risk free rates to be a charge of $300 million.
Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders and MLI’s MCCSR ratio of an immediate 50 basis point
parallel change in interest rates relative to rates assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities(1),(2),(3),(4)

September 30, 2016 December 31, 2015
As at -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp
Net income attributed to shareholders ($ millions)
Excluding change in market value of AFS fixed income assets held in the

surplus segment $ - $ - $  (100) $ 100
From fair value changes in AFS fixed income assets held in surplus, if realized 900 (800) 600 (600)
MLI's MCCSR ratio (Percentage points)
Before impact of change in market value of AFS fixed income assets held in

the surplus segment(5) (7) 5 (6) 4
From fair value changes in AFS fixed income assets held in surplus, if realized 4 (4) 3 (3)

(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above. In addition, estimates exclude changes to the net actuarial gains/losses with respect to the Company’s pension obligations
as a result of changes in interest rates, as the impact on the quoted sensitivities is not considered to be material.

(2) Includes guaranteed insurance and annuity products, including variable annuity contracts as well as adjustable benefit products where benefits are generally adjusted
as interest rates and investment returns change, a portion of which have minimum credited rate guarantees. For adjustable benefit products subject to minimum rate

[…]

(5) The impact on MLI’s MCCSR ratio includes both the impact of the change in earnings on available capital as well as the change in required capital that results from a
change in interest rates. The potential increase in required capital accounted for all of the 7 point impact of a 50 bp decline in interest rates on MLI’s MCCSR ratio this
quarter.

The $100 million decrease in sensitivity to a 50 basis point decline in interest rates from December 31, 2015 was primarily
due to normal rebalancing as part of our interest risk hedging program, partially offset by updates to our valuation
assumptions as a result of our annual review of actuarial methods and assumptions.

Manulife Financial Corporation – Third Quarter 2016 23

The following table shows the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders resulting from a change in credit
spreads and swap spreads over government bond rates for all maturities across all markets with a floor of zero on corporate
spreads, relative to the spreads assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities.
Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to corporate spreads and swap
spreads(1),(2),(3)

As at
 ($ millions) September 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

Corporate spreads(4)
   Increase 50 basis points $ 900 $ 700
   Decrease 50 basis points (900) (700)
Swap spreads
   Increase 20 basis points $ (600) $ (500)
   Decrease 20 basis points 600 500

(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) The impact on net income attributed to shareholders assumes no gains or losses are realized on our AFS fixed income assets held in the surplus segment and

excludes the impact arising from changes in off-balance sheet bond fund value arising from changes in credit spreads. The participating policy funds are largely self-
supporting and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes in corporate and swap spreads.

(3) Sensitivities are based on projected asset and liability cash flows at the beginning of the quarter adjusted for the estimated impact of new business, investment markets